

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 1 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2202 OF 2011

M/S P.K.P.N. SPINNING MILLS(P) LTD.

Appellant (s)/
Applicant(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

Respondent(s)

(For stay)

Date: 23/03/2012 This Application was called on in
mentioning Board today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s)/
Applicant(s)

Ms. Shirin Khajuria, Adv.-on-Record

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H.P. Rawal, ASG
Mr. Harish Chandra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Tanushree Sinha, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.-on-Record

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on Board.

Issue notice in the application.

Ms. Tanushree Sinha accepts notice. Four weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within two weeks.

List the application along with the main matter.

In the meantime, the respondent is restrained from collecting the interest element on the amount in arrears on account of excise demand as well as service tax.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master