

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2022 OF 2011

M/S PALLIPALAYAM SPINNERS P. LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant, on instructions, submits that since the appellant-company has closed down, the appeal need not be proceeded further.

Hence, the appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

With the disposal of this appeal, interim order granted earlier stands vacated.

.....J
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

.....J
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

New Delhi
December 05, 2019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2288 OF 2011

M/S. ARUNACHALA GOUNDER TEXTILE MILLS (P) LTD. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2202 OF 2011

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant(s), on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw these Civil Appeals along with pending application(s) therein as the appellant(s) intend to pursue Sabka Vishwas (Legacy Dispute Resolution) Scheme, 2019.

As a result, the appeals and pending application(s) are dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the appellant(s) to pursue remedy under the aforesaid Scheme which be considered on its own merits.

With the dismissal of these appeals, interim order granted earlier stands vacated.

.....J
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

.....J
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

New Delhi
December 05, 2019

REVISED

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2022/2011

M/S PALLIPALAYAM SPINNERS P.LTD. THROUGH DIRECTOR Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 2288/2011 (XII)

C.A. No. 2202/2011 (XII)

IA No. 1/2012 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 05-12-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Shirin Khajuria, AOR
Ms. Roopali Lakhatia, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D.L. Chidnanda, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Teterwal, Adv.
Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No(s). 2022/2011

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No(s). 2288 and 2202/2011

The appeals and pending application(s) are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed orders are placed on the file]